507506634 09/22/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7553525

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
RESOURCE FIBER L	LC			04/27/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	GLOBAL	GLOBAL BAMBOO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
Street Address:	5900 PR	UITT AVENUE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	SUITE 110			
City:	WINDSC	PR			
State/Country:	CALIFOF	RNIA			
Postal Code:	95492				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2				
Property Typ		Number			
Application Number:	1	7338343			
PCT Number:	U	S2019013713			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		206)359-7198			
	,	the e-mail address first; if tha	t is unsucce	essful, it will be sent	
	if provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will			
Phone:	_	063598000			
•			ntprocurement@perkinscoie.com		
Correspondent Name			KINS COIE LLP		
Address Line 1:		.O. BOX 1247			
Address Line 2:		ATENT-SEA			
Address Line 4:	S	EATTLE, WASHINGTON 9811	l		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		148388-8006.US03	148388-8006.US03		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PAMELA BAUMGART	PAMELA BAUMGART		
SIGNATURE:		/Pamela Baumgart/	/Pamela Baumgart/		
DATE SIGNED:		09/22/2022			
Total Attachments: 7					
source=Assignment to	Global Bamb	oo#page1.tif			
source=Assignment to	Global Bamb	oo#page2.tif			

source=Assignment to Global Bamboo#page3.tif

source=Assignment to Global Bamboo#page4.tif
source=Assignment to Global Bamboo#page5.tif
source=Assignment to Global Bamboo#page6.tif
source=Assignment to Global Bamboo#page7.tif

Exhibit A to Patent Purchase Agreement

EXHIBIT A

TRUSTEE'S PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas E. Reynolds (hereinafter, "Assignor"), in his capacity as the Chapter 7 trustee for the bankruptcy estate (the "Bankruptcy Estate") of Resource Fiber LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 7862 U.S. Highway 78 E, Sulligent, AL 35586 owns potential rights in certain patents and patent applications, as listed in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Patents"). This Trustee's Patent Assignment is pursuant to a Court Order in the In Re: Resource Fiber, LLC bankruptcy case, Case No. 21-02941. The sale Order is docket no.: 56, executed on o4/aa/aa and attached hereto as Exhibit C; and

WHEREAS, Global Bamboo Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 5900 Pruitt Avenue, Suite 110, Windsor, CA 95492 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Assignee his entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisionals, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, and foreign counterparts of the applications and patent registrations for the Patents (and the right to claim priority to and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents; without warranties and representations, "as is," "where is;"

WHEREAS, Assignor has executed that certain Patent Purchase Agreement dated $\frac{\partial 4/13}{\partial 2}$, (the "Purchase Agreement");

an an tha an tha an tha an the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the

化蜜蛤蒸煮剂 经济税 成长之间的 化哈多诺烯基苯化

Exhibit A to Patent Purchase Agreement

FURTHER, Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, such further instruments of transfer and assignment and to take any other action as such Assignee may reasonably request to more effectively consummate the assignments contemplated by this Assignment. Specifically, Assignor agrees to, at Assignee's expense, execute, acknowledge and deliver such further documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of the Patents in any appropriate governmental agency or register.

FURTHER, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to alter or amend the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and in the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall be deemed to govern and be controlling in all circumstances. This Patent Assignment Agreement is executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is entitled to the benefits and subject to the provisions thereof and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Exhibit A to Patent Purchase Agreement

TRUSTEE FOR THE ESTATE OF RESOURCE FIBER LLC

Cegneld Dated:<u>April 27, 2022</u> by:

Atty. Signature: /Kyle E. Yarberry/ Date: 2022-05-04 Atty. Reg. No.: 70,157

Name: <u>Thomas E Rey</u>wolds Title: <u>Trustee</u>

- 3 -

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S Patent Application No.	Tifle	Filing Date	Priority Date	Patent No.
	APPARATUS AND METHOD			
	FOR PROCESSING BAMBOO	1		
61/973,358	OR VEGETABLE CANE	4/1/2014	4/1/2014	n/a
	RAILROAD CROSS TIES,			
	UTILITY POLE CROSS			
	ARMS AND OTHER			
	INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS			
	ENGINEERED FROM			
	PROCESSED BAMBOO OR			
62/157,363	VEGETABLE CANE	5/15/2015	5/15/2015	n/a
	APPARATUS AND METHOD	1		
	FOR CONDITIONING			
	BAMBOO OR VEGETABLE			
62/360,905	CANE FIBE	7/11/2016	7/11/2016	n/a
	BAMBOO AND OR			
	VEGETABLE CANE			
	COMPOSITE			
	BALLISTIC/IMPACT PANEL			
62/484,810	AND PROCESS	4/12/2017	4/12/2017	n/a
	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE			
62/619,615	SLAB SYSTEM	1/19/2018	1/19/2018	n/a
	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE			
62/715,162	SLAB SYSTEM	8/6/2018	8/6/2018	n/a
	HYRBRID BAMBOO			
	CARBON FIBER MATERIAL			
	AND ASSOCIATED			
62/809,453	METHODS	2/22/2019	2/22/2019	<u>n/a</u>
	APPARATUS AND METHOD			
	FOR PROCESSING BAMBOO			
14/673,659	OR VEGETABLE CANE	3/30/2015	4/1/2014	10,266,987
	INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS		1	
	ENGINEERED FROM			
	PROCESSED BAMBOO OR			
15/147,765	VEGETABLE CANE	5/5/2016	5/5/2015	9,937,685
				1
	A DID A D A TIT ICI A S ICS S AFPTUTOTS			
SELENE INC.	APPARATUS AND METHOD	7711/2018	7/11/001/	10.000 040
15/647,061	FOR CONDITIONING	7/11/2017	7/11/2016	10,882,048

Exhibit B to Patent Purchase Agreement

	6	4	i .	
	BAMBOO OR VEGETABLE			
	CANE FIBER			
	BAMBOO AND/OR	1		
	VEGETABLE CANE FIBER			
	BALLISTIC IMPACT PANEL			
15/951,055	AND PROCESS	4/11/2018	4/12/2017	11,175,116
	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE			
16/226,340	SLAB SYSTEM	12/19/2018	1/19/2018	10,597,863
****	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE			
16/723,612	SLAB SYSTEM	12/20/2019	1/19/2018	11,060,273
	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE	ariye Yangariye		
17/338,343	SLAB SYSTEM	6/3/2021	1/19/2018	n/a
	HYBRID BAMBOO CARBON			
	FIBER MATERIAL AND			
16/799,717	ASSOCIATED METHODS	2/24/2020	2/22/2019	n/a

Foreign and International Patent Application No.	Title	Filing Date	Priority Date	Patent No.
	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE			
PCT/US2019/013713	SLAB SYSTEM	1/15/2019	1/19/2018	n/a
	LAMINATED BAMBOO			
	PLATFORM AND			
	CONCRETE COMPOSITE			
CA3126910A1	SLAB SYSTEM	1/15/2019	1/19/2018	n/a
	PLATFORM OF LAMINATED			
	BAMBOO AND CONCRETE			
	COMPOSED OF A SYSTEM			
ECSP20049256A	OF PLATES	1/15/2019	1/19/2018	n/a

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re:

RESOURCE FIBER, LLC

Case No. 21-02941-TOM Chapter 7

Debtor.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO SELL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS AND OTHER INTERESTS (DOC. 47)

This case came before the Court on Monday, April 21, 2022, after adequate notice was given, for a hearing on the *Motion for Authority to Sell Property of the Estate Free and Clear of Liens and Other Interests* (the "Motion to Sell") filed by Chapter 7 Trustee, Thomas E. Reynolds (the "Trustee").¹ Appearances were noted on the record. The Motion to Sell concerns the Estate's interests in certain patents and patent applications (the "Property"²), and the proposed purchaser is Global Bamboo Technologies, Inc. ("Global"). No qualifying bids were submitted by any other parties as to the Property. Hearing no objections, and having considered the pleadings, arguments of counsel, relevant law, and, for the reasons stated on the record, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. The Motion to Sell is GRANTED;

2. The Trustee is authorized to sell the Property to Global free and clear of all liens, interests, and encumbrances pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b) and (f).

Case 21-02941-TOM7 Doc 56 Filed 04/22/22 Entered 04/22/22 11:14:33 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 2 PATENT REEL: 061509 FRAME: 0037

¹ This Court has jurisdiction to hear and finally decide the Motion to Sell pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334, 157, and the Order of Reference of the District Court.

² The Property is more specifically and fully described in the Motion and its attachments.

3. The Trustee is authorized to execute any instruments necessary to effectuate the transfer of the Property described in the Motion to Sell;

4. The sale proceeds shall be paid to the Trustee to be held pending further order of this Court;

Global is purchasing the Property in good faith and is a good faith buyer within the 5. meaning of 11 U.S.C. 363(m); therefore, Global is entitled to the full protection of that provision.

The provisions of Rule 6004(h) shall not apply and the Trustee is authorized to 6. proceed with the sale of the Property upon the entry of this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 22nd DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

/s/ Tamara O. Mitchell Tamara O. Mitchell, United States Bankruptcy Judge

Entered 04/22/22 11:14:33 Filed 04/2 Desc Main Case 21-02941-TOM7 Doc 56 Page 2 of 2 Document PATENT REEL: 061509 FRAME: 0038

RECORDED: 09/02/2022